21. Exports (*) 763.355 32.925 52.243 - -
22. Imports (*) 234.615.548 13.658.560 3.374.695 153.799 -

(*) Average exchange rate is used and represents pre-elimination balances.

192 Annual Report 2022 ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş.

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2022

36. NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

iv. Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation in the excahange rate of foreign currency aganist TL. 10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk interrialy to key management personnal and represent management’s
assesment of the possible change in the foreign exchange rates.

As of 31 December 2022 and 2021, the currency risk analysis of Alarko Group is as follows (TL):

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis chart
31 December 2022

Profit/Loss Equity

Value increase
in foreign

currency

Value
decrease

in foreign
currency

Value increase
in foreign

currency

Value
decrease

in foreign
currency

When USD changes by 10% against TL
1- Net Assets/Liabilities in USD 420.336.823 (420.336.823) - -
2- Hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 420.336.823 (420.336.823) - -
When Euro changes by 10% against TL
4- Net Assets/Liabilities in Euro (79.121.975) 79.121.975 - -
5- Hedged from Euro risk(-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (79.121.975) 79.121.975 - -
When GBP changes by 10% against TL
7- Net Assets/Liabilities in GBP (1.210.524) 1.210.524 - -
8- Hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (1.210.524) 1.210.524 - -
When other foreign currencies changes by 10% against TL
10- Net Assets/Liabilities in other currencies 803 (803) - -
11- Hedged from other currency risks(-) - - - -
12- Net Effect of Other Currencies (10+11) 803 (803) - -

Total (3+6+9+12) 340.005.127 (340.005.127)

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. Annual Report 2022 193

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2022

36. NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

iv. Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis chart
31 December 2021

Profit/Loss Equity
Value increase

in foreign
currency

Value decrease
in foreign
currency

Value increase
in foreign
currency

Value
decrease in

foreign currency

When USD changes by 10% against TL
1- Net Assets/Liabilities in USD 99.824.388 (99.824.388) - -
2- Hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 99.824.388 (99.824.388) - -
When Euro changes by 10% against TL
4- Net Assets/Liabilities in Euro (3.370.075) 3.370.075 - -
5- Hedged from Euro risk(-) - - - -
6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (3.370.075) 3.370.075 - -
When GBP changes by 10% against TL
7- Net Assets/Liabilities in GBP (387.440) 387.440 - -
8- Hedged from GBP risk (-) - - - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (387.440) 387.440 - -
When other foreign currencies changes by 10% against TL
10- Net Assets/Liabilities in other currencies (2.633.332) 2.633.332 - -
11- Hedged from other currency risks(-) - - - -
12- Net Effect of Other Currencies (10+11) (2.633.332) 2.633.332 - -

Total (3+6+9+12) 93.433.541 (93.433.541)

194 Annual Report 2022 ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş.

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

ALARKO HOLDİNG A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2022

36. NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

v. Capital risk management

For proper management of capital risk, the Group aims;
- To maintain continuity of operations so as to provide earnings to partners and benefits to other shareholders.
- To increase profitability through determining a service pricing policy that is commensurate with the level of risks inherent in the